

05
04.03.2020

Accused Ali Hasan is produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner and Ld. Special PP on behalf of the State are present.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard the Ld. Advocates. Considered.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that the present petitioner has falsely been implicated in this case which will be revealed at the time of trial and has prayed for enlarging him on bail on any condition. Learned advocate for the accused further submits that no bail application of the accused is filed, pending or disposed of by any higher forum.

Ld. Special PP on behalf of the state raised objection, refers the CD to the Court.

Perused the Written complaint, statement recorded U/s 161 & 164 Cr.P.C., birth certificate of the VG, medical report and the materials available in CD and LCR. It transpires from the case record that investigation has already been completed by submitting charge sheet U/s 417/376 IPC and 4 of the POCSO Act within the statutory period. Considering the materials on record and nature & gravity of the offence, prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix 31.03.2020 for appearance, if on bail, supply of copy and consideration of charge.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Msd.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad